
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 10 June 2020 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online Meeting, via Zoom. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
People & Places Board 
 

10 June 2020 

 
There will be a remote meeting of the People and Places at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 10 June 2020. 
 
Attendance: 
Member Services will read out a register at the start of the meeting. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative:  020 7664 3223  email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk 
Labour:   020 7664 3263  email: Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  020 7664 3224  email: independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
 
LGA Contact: 
Thomas French, Member Services Officer. 
 
Carers’ Allowance 
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55 
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 

mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

People & Places Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  
Cllr Kevin Bentley (Chairman) Essex County Council 

Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Rachel Bailey Cheshire East Council 
Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 

Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Diane Marsh Gravesham Borough Council 

Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Bradley Thomas Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Rob Waltham MBE North Lincolnshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jane Murphy South Oxfordshire District Council 
Cllr Christian Wakeford Pendle Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
  
Labour ( 5)  
Cllr Simon Henig CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Kyle Robinson Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
Cllr Doina Cornell Stroud District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
Cllr Peter Moss Preston City Council 

Cllr Rosanne Kirk Lincoln City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne East Sussex County Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Allan Knox Ribble Valley Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Bob Jennings (Deputy Chair) Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Helen Grant Richmondshire District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Wednesday 10 June 2020 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online via Zoom. 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, introductions and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Economic Growth 
 

  

3.   Subnational Bodies 
 

1 - 2  

4.   County/District Collaboration 
 

3 - 30  

5.   Past the Peak 
 

31 - 32  

a) Exploring and forecasting the economic impact of 
COVID19 on NUTS2 regions in England and 
Wales 

 

33 - 92  

6.   Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

93 - 96  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

7.   Employment and skills recovery 
 

97 - 106  

8.   People and Places Board Update Paper 
 

107 - 116  

9.   End of year report 
 

117 - 122  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 15 September 2020, 1.00 pm, TBC. 
 



 

 

People and Places Board 

10 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Subnational Bodies 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

Members will receive a presentation by Metro Dynamics on the findings of research 

commissioned by the LGA to explore the lessons learned from established and emerging 

subnational bodies.  

 

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Consider the background presentation in advance of a more detailed discussion at 
the Board with representatives from Metro Dynamics. 

 
 
Action  
 
Officers to take on board comments and steer Metro Dynamics as appropriate. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

10 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Subnational Bodies 

Background 
 
1. Building on the LGA’s work to support the development of successful local industrial 

strategies and strengthen England’s trade and investment landscape, and with a view to 
influencing the English Devolution White Paper, a research commission was issued in 
early February 2020 in order to better understand the functions and future of both 
established and emerging sub-national bodies. 
 

2. Following an open procurement process Metro Dynamics were awarded the contract and, 
over the following months, carried out a wide range of interviews and desktop research 
relating to eight subnational bodies: the Northern Powerhouse (NP11 and Transport for 
the North); the Midlands Engine; Midlands Connect; Western Gateway; the Oxford-
Cambridge Arc; the Great South West Partnership; and, Transport for the South East. 
 

3. The report is now in the early stages of being drafted and will: set out the evolution of 
subnational bodies in England; provide detailed case studies of established and emerging 
subnational bodies; consider the lessons learned from these organisations; and, look at 
potential implications within the context of the forthcoming devolution white paper. 
 

4. As part of the process of finalising this research representatives from Metro Dynamics will 
attend the board and present an overview of key findings alongside a number of questions 
for the Board to consider. 
 

5. In advance of the meeting a slide pack, drawing on the desktop research and setting out 
the scope and policy context of the project will be sent to members in the dispatch. 

 
Next Steps 

 
6. Following discussion at the People and Places Board, a similar presentation will be given 

to the City Regions Board and the comments from both groups will incorporated into the 
draft report. This project will be used to inform the development of the LGA’s position 
regarding future devolution and any future work relating to changes in the functions or 
scope of sub-national bodies. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

10 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

District and county council collaboration 

Final Report 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

This paper appends the Shared Intelligence report on district and county council collaboration 

for member discussion.   

 

 

Contact officer:  Daniel Shamplin-Hall 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3314  

Email:    Daniel.Shamplin-Hall@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Note the report has been written with the support and oversight of the District 

Councils’ Network and County Councils Network. 

2. Reflect on the findings of report and the case studies it outlines 

Action  
 
Officers to take on board comments from members. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

10 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

District and county council collaboration 

Final Report 

Background 
 
1. At the September Board, members asked for a piece of work be undertaken to explore the 

opportunities and future direction of collaboration between district and county councils. 
Shared Intelligence were commissioned to undertake the research and updated members 
on their progress at the last Board. The work has now been completed, and this paper 
appends (Appendix A) the final report which has been approved by lead members, for 
the discussion at the Board.  
 

2. At members’ request, both the County Council Network and District Councils’ Network 
have been involved in the project from the start, helping steer the project’s focus and select 
the case studies for inclusion. The work culminated in a workshop bringing together 
members of the People and Places Board, district and county representatives and officers 
from the CCN and DCN to comment on and “sense check” the research’s findings. Both 
CCN and DCN have also commented on and approved the final report presented to 
members. 
 

3. As members will also be aware, the report was commissioned and written before the 
Covid-19 emergency. However, within the limits of the original research specific
[...]
t Council  Oxfordshire County Council 

Selby Borough Council North Yorkshire County Council 

Gloucester City Council  Gloucestershire County Council 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils  Suffolk County Council 

East Staffordshire District Council  Staffordshire County Council  

Canterbury City Council  Kent County Council  

Mid Devon District Council  Devon County Council  

High Peak District Council  Derbyshire District Council  

North Kesteven District Council  

Mendip District Council  

 Surrey County Council 

 Norfolk County Council 

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

10 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

People and Places Board 

10 June 2020 

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

Past the Peak 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper updates People and Places Board Members on analysis carried out to explore 

the economic impact of COVID-19 on regional sectors in the short and longer terms. A 

presentation will be given to highlight the findings of this research and set out how Members 

can use the paper to better understand the impact of COVID-19 on their local areas to assist 

with long-term sustainable economic resilience.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Esther Barrott 

Position:   NGDP Trainee  

Phone no:   07464
[...]
tput 
Change

Domestic 
Demand

Imports & 
Exports

Labour 
Market Productivity

Arts, 
entertainment 

and recreation (R)
N/A Severe Impact Severe Impact Significant 

Impact Severe Impact

Page 92

Agenda Item 5a



 

 

 

 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 17 March 2020 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1  Welcome, introductions and declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Morris Bright welcomed members and highlighted that while online board meetings 
were new to the Local Government Association, it was now more important than ever 
for the work of the board to continue. 
 
Ian Hughes updated members on the work the LGA is doing to support the demands 
that have been placed on Councils with recent events. Members should feedback to the 
LGA on what is going on within their communities, on an ongoing basis. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Scrutiny functions in councils will struggle, without changes in how councils can 
run. 

 The social care sector will struggle without an increase in staff. Children’s social 
care workers will see a reduction in the flow of new cases over this period, but 
this is likely to mean cases are under-detected rather than reduced. Schools will 
also be struggling in this climate. 

 Local businesses will struggle to claim insurance over informal closures by 
government. 

 End of life services are currently at capacity and this will only become a bigger 
pressure as the months go on. 

 The Agricultural sector will struggle with getting labour in for seasonal work. 

 The voluntary sector needs celebrating for the current hard work they are doing. 
 
Cllr Rachel Baily declared an interest in Item 4, Councils role in the future of rural land 
management. 
 

 

2  Growth funding and fiscal devolution to non-metropolitan areas 
 
Joe Fyans, Localis, gave a presentation on research commissioned by the Board into 
fiscal devolution to non-metropolitan areas. He highlighted international examples of 
fiscal autonomy and decentralised growth funding from Germany, Switzerland and the 
Netherlands, which draws on interviews with key stakeholders from each country to 
better understand how these systems work in practice as well as the lessons for local 
government in non-metropolitan England. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 How does the commissioned research relate to the Devolution White Paper? 
 

Officers Responded 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 The research will help shape the LGA’s ongoing work into further devolution and 
will be shared with the devolution task force for comment. 

 The final report will be sent to Lead Members for clearance.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the findings of the report.  
 

3  UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Growth Funding 
 
Jasbir Jhas gave members an update on the current position on UKSPF and growth-
related funding in the run up to the Spending Review and the Devolution White Paper. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Members made the following comments: 

 Welcomed the report as a way of strengthening our position on UKSPF. It is 
critical that we move to a position that local and combined authorities play a 
lead role in designing, prioritising, commissioning and have oversight of the 
UKSPF and other growth funding.  

 Themes in paragraph 8 demonstrate why local and combined authorities should 
be central to design and commissioning. Must move toward a multi agency 
approach.  

 Agreed that competitive bidding is not the way forward, and that there must be 
room for supporting innovation both nationally and locally.  Clearer articulation 
of definition of ‘local need’ is required.  

 Need to do more to get this message across to MPs. 
 
Officers responded 

 Being very clear about how local authorities should be taking the lead on energy 
but ensuring the LEPs have a role. Climate change is an issue that the LGA is 
taking leading on. 

 
Decision 
 
Members agreed the principles for the UKSPF and wider growth funding. 
 

 

4  Councils role in the future of rural land management 
 
Daniel Shamplin-Hall detailed the work that the LGA has undertaken on the future role 
of councils in the management of rural land. Daniel summarised the current policy 
context and outlined the opportunities for the Board to continue to influence this 
agenda. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Should this decision be taken before meeting with the National Farmers Union 
(NFU)?  

 The land model will be important in reducing the carbon impact that the rural 
economies take part in 

 Flooding and renumeration around this are letting down those with rural land. 

 Other landowners need to be considered as part of this review. 
 
Officers responded 

 The response will be passed onto colleagues in the NFU for comment. 

 

Page 94

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 There is a risk in transitioning over to new system, especially when farmers are 
at the bottom of the economic system. 

 Cross boarder working needs to be raised as an issue 

 Extreme Weather conditions will be raised with minister as a growing issues. 
 
Decision  
 
Members agreed the engagement strategy. 

 

5  Freeports consultation report 
 
Daniel Gardiner outlined the Government’s objectives for freeports, the policy proposals 
captured in the freeports consultation, and the proposed options for identifying freeport 
locations. Daniel Gardiner invited members to comment on the consultation and 
feedback received will be used to inform the LGA’s consultation response. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 The location of freeports relative to other transport hubs will be important 

 How will the freeport providers be held to account, who do they answer to? 

 The environmental impact of increased traffic needs to be considered. 
 
Officers responded 

 The infrastructure around the freeports will be important for transport and 
businesses. 

 Members should ensure they continue to feed back their concerns. 

 The final response will be cleared by lead members before the response is 
submitted in late June. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the work that has been done around the Freeports consultation. 
 

 

6  District and County Council Collaboration 
 
Phil Swann from Shared Intelligence gave a presentation on the interim findings of the 
Board-commissioned research into good practice examples of collaboration between 
district and county councils. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Trust between councils is important when considering a basis for new 
collaboration. 

 The work that Shared Intelligence has been doing on this research has been 
good and could have far reaching implications for local government. 

 
Phil Swann responded: 

 Relationships between councils works well where ground work has been done 
on building good favour between all the parties. 

 
Decision  
 
Members noted the work on District and county council collaboration 
 
Officers responded 

 The final report will be brought to the June board for clearance.  

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

7  Rural Digital Connectivity 
 
Daniel Shamplin-Hall provided members with an update on the national 
digital connectivity policy context and proposes a set of actions for the 
Board to pursue over the remaining political cycle. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 We need to be clear that any future plans need to start with those 
areas that already with poor digital connection 

 The local member needs to be consulted when new connectivity 
infrastructure is planned. 

 When digital connectivity is said to be improving across the county, 
rural communities are often ignored. 

 The mobile phone providers need to be held to account further for 
poor service and not rolling out better Connectivity. 

 
Officers responded 

 These comments will be taken forward Ofcom in further meetings. 

 We will be inviting Building Digital UK back to a future board. 
 
Decision  
 
Members approved the new Ofcom Chief Executive being invited to a 
future board meeting. 
 

 

18   Minutes of the last meeting 
 
Members agreed to the notes of the previous People & Places Board that 
took place on Tuesday 17 March 2020. 

 

 
 

Page 96

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	3 Subnational Bodies
	4 County/District Collaboration
	5 Past the Peak
	5a Exploring and forecasting the economic impact of COVID19 on NUTS2 regions in England and Wales
	6 Note of last People & Places Board meeting
	7 Employment and skills recovery
	8 People and Places Board Update Paper
	9 End of year report



Minutes of the meeting

Note of last People & Places Board meeting
Title:

People & Places Board

Date:

Wednesday 10 June 2020 & Wednesday 24 June 2020

Venue:

Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item

Decisions and actions

1

Welcome, introductions and declarations of interest
The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting.
Cllr Rachel Bailey declared an interest in item 4.

2

Economic Growth
Mark Bretton, Chair of the National LEP Network gave a presentation on the Role of
LEPs in recovering from the profound economic disruption caused by the coronavirus
pandemic.
Members made the following comments
 There are good relationships between LEPs and local government and this
should be extended to other local partners. If some areas do not have a good
working relationship, the period of economic recovery is the time to build it.
 LEPs need to consider rural transport for those who use it for work. Young
People in rural areas will see a more stressed economic recovery from after
COVID-19 and will need to see transport investment early on in the recovery.
 There is a problem with working from home from a statistical point of view, how
do you measure local GVA if most people are working for employers based
elsewhere?
Mark Bretton responded
 LEP boards have seen positive feedback around developing relationships with
local government, but more can be done to include stakeholders.
 Transport is a consideration that is being looked at but needs to widened to look
at post 16 education transport needs.
 Re-skilling and re-training will be very important in the post covid-19 recovery.
Decision
Members noted presentation

3

Subnational Bodies
Ben Lucas from Metro Dynamics gave a presentation to members on research
commissioned by the LGA into subnational bodies. Metro Dynamics highlighted the

lessons learned from the research and went on to recommend areas for further
development that might be considered as part of the local recovery and devolution
white paper.
Members made the following comments
 There are many different institutions branded as subnational bodies and it would
be good to get clarity on what these bodies cover, as it often just feels like
transport.
 There are concerns that subnational bodies do not cover rural issues and many
rural authorities can be ignored when subnational bodies are formed.
 Scrutiny by and engagement with elected members can be patchy.
 It feels like elected urban mayors have a bigger say in these bodies than nonmetropolitan local authorities.
Metro Dynamics responded
 The term subnational bodies is not widely used or understood. Part of the
research has been to provide a definition that can be helpful. For example, the
northern powerhouse is two subnational bodies covered by the brand of
northern powerhouse.
 This research will include views from towns, rural areas and nonmetropolitan
local authorities.
 Representative governance structures will be key in setting up any body and
should mirror how local authorities consider scrutiny.
Decision
Members noted presentation.
4

County/District Collaboration
Daniel Shamplin-Hall introduced the item on district and county council collaboration
and outlined the research that has been undertaken thus far.
Members made the following comments
 The report was welcomed as a helpful resource for councils looking to improve
relationships within the two-tier system.
 Members agreed that positive working relationships between different officers
and members from neighbouring councils is key to collaboration.
 Overall, residents do no raise concerns about governance structures; they talk
about how well their local services are being run.
Decision
Members noted the report.
Action
Officers to publish the report.

5

Past the Peak
Philip Clifford introduced the report and asked members to send any comments they
have to Officers after the meeting.

Decision
Members noted the report.
6

Note of last People & Places Board meeting
Members agreed the notes from the last board meeting.

7

Employment and skills recovery
Jasbir Jhas updated members on the policy work around employment and skills,
including our asks around jobs and skills in light of the Covid-19 crisis. Bushra Jamil
gave an update on youth participation, highlighting that unemployment, as a result of
Covid-19 crisis, will disproportionately affect young people, and those facing
disadvantage. There is an urgent need for relevant employment measures / support
to be in place for these groups.
Members made the following comments
 Current Apprenticeship Levy restrictions need to be loosened to maximise
the impact it has on local areas, especially if we are to be able to support
local businesses through the crisis.
 Post Covid-19 recovery, young people leaving education may not be taking
up university places and will need greater support, including additional
careers advice, in their post education options. Child carers should be within
scope of The Apprenticeship levy to help the children’s social care sector.
Rural areas are particularly affected by this, as is home schooling. Transport
to access opportunities is an issue for many in rural areas.
 Positive that we are focusing on adult reskilling, but this need expanding.
Officers responded
 Member comments will be factored into future work.
Decision
Members noted the report and agreed the steer for work going forward

8

People and Places Board Update Paper
Sonika Sidhu presented the board update papers, highlighting policy work not covered
in other reports.
Decision
Members noted the report.
Action
Members asked for a briefing from the LGA Executive Advisory Board on LGA
engagement with the government and the recovery board.
Members asked for an update on the broadband issues to come to a future board

9

End of year report
Thomas French introduced the report, that provides an overview of the issues and work
the board has overseen during the last year. It sets out key achievements in relation to
the priorities for the People and Places Board in 2019/20 and looks forward to next
year’s priorities.
Decision
Members noted the report.

Appendix A -Attendance
Position/Role

Councillor

Authority

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Vice-Chair
Deputy-chair

Cllr Kevin Bentley
Cllr Morris Bright MBE
Cllr Simon Henig CBE
Cllr Heather Kidd
Cllr Bob Jennings

Essex County Council
Hertsmere Borough Council
Durham County Council
Shropshire Council
Epping Forest District Council

Members

Cllr Rachel Bailey
Cllr Marc Bayliss
Cllr Hilary Carrick
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE
Cllr Keith Glazier
Cllr Diane Marsh
Cllr Eddie Reeves
Cllr Martin Tett
Cllr Bradley Thomas
Cllr Rob Waltham MBE
Cllr Sue Woodward
Cllr Leigh Redman
Cllr Kyle Robinson
Cllr Doina Cornell
Cllr Sarah Osborne
Cllr Helen Grant

Cheshire East Council
Worcester City Council
Cumbria County Council
Rushcliffe Borough Council
East Sussex County Council
Gravesham Borough Council
Oxfordshire County Council
Buckinghamshire County Council
Wychavon District Council
North Lincolnshire Council
Staffordshire County Council
Somerset County Council
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
Stroud District Council
East Sussex County Council
Richmondshire District Council

